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In terms of the GUIDANCE ON WITNESSES AND TAKING OF EVIDENCE, Greater Glasgow Health Board wishes the following lines of questioning to be put by Counsel to the Inquiry to each of the witness Dr. Wyatt:- 

1. Does he or she agree that an expectation that doctors should generally prescribe according to the local formulary does not override the doctor’s responsibility to prescribe appropriately to the needs of the individual patient? 

Response: Yes

2. Does he or she agree that it is a common abuse of consultant microbiologists’ skills and time for junior staff to consult them about management of patients with commonplace infections about which they should consult their seniors and responsible ward consultants? 

Response: No.  It is the Microbiologists job to talk to everybody, particularly junior staff as they are the consultants of the future.

3. Some junior staff, at least, will be aware of that? In certain circumstances that might make them hesitate before seeking the advice of a hospital microbiologist? 

Response: Our job is to break down any barriers to communication so that junior staff do contact us when they need advice.

4. The expertise of a hospital microbiologist is different from that of a doctor working on the wards? 

Response: Yes
5. One function of a hospital microbiologist is to provide microbiology advice to doctors working on the wards? 

Response: Yes

6. One would expect that a doctor working on the wards who sought microbiology advice from a hospital microbiologist would follow that advice, except in special circumstances? 

Response: Generally, yes.  However, the patient is the responsibility of the ward doctor and s/he knows most about the patient.  The Microbiologist can only give advice.

7. It would be hard to blame a doctor working on the wards for following microbiology advice from a hospital microbiologist, except in special circumstances? 

Response: Yes.

8. When to seek microbiology advice from a hospital microbiologist is a discretionary judgment to be made by the doctors working on the wards? 

Response:  Generally yes but in some cases e.g. +ve blood, csf and C.difficile results, the Microbiologist needs to be proactive.

9. In many cases doctors might reasonably differ on when, in a particular case, to seek microbiology advice from a hospital microbiologist? 

Response: Occasionally, rather than in ‘many cases’ this might occur.  Some doctors seek advice frequently, others less so.  However, it is the microbiologist’s job to give advice and be available whenever it is required. 

10. One would want to know the doctor’s reasons for delaying or failing to seek microbiology advice from a hospital microbiologist before blaming the doctor for that? Those reasons will not necessarily be evident from the medical records? One would expect to hear from the doctor concerned before making a judgment about this? 

Response: Yes.  However, the reason for not seeking or for delaying to seek advice is unlikely to be written in the notes.  If this were an issue, I would prefer to hear from the doctor concerned.

11. The witness may have great experience in responding to requests by doctors working on the wards for microbiology advice, but ultimately doctors working on the wards are better placed than the witness to comment on when a doctor working on the wards should have sought microbiology advice from a hospital microbiologist? 

Response:  Yes.  However, ward doctors may not always be best placed to comment on when a colleague should have sought microbiology advice, as they may not always appreciate the significance of a particular infection.  It is for this reason that the microbiologist needs to be proactive as well as reactive.

12. Generally the witness sees the prescribing practices of doctors working on the wards only when her or his advice has been sought? Accordingly her or his experience of the quality of medical care on the wards is quite incomplete? Accordingly she or he is not well-equipped to know what should be expected from doctors prescribing on the wards when microbiology advice has not been sought? 

Response:  Generally, the microbiologist sees the prescribing practices of doctors working on the wards only when her or his advice has been sought.  However, this is changing with the implementation of antibiotic ward rounds often in conjunction with an antibiotic pharmacist.  The microbiologist is not in a position to comment of the overall quality of medical care on the wards but is able to judge the areas within his/her competence.

13. One would want to know the doctor’s reasons for prescribing practice in a particular case before blaming the doctor for that? Those reasons will not necessarily be evident from the medical records? One would expect to hear from the doctor concerned before making a judgment about this? 

Response:  The reasons for prescribing an antibiotic should be written down in the notes.  Unfortunately, this is not always the case.  If blame were to be apportioned, then it would only be fair to hear from the doctor concerned.

14. It would be premature to conclude from the records alone that the medical care given to a patient was less than ordinarily competent? It would be necessary to hear from the doctor responsible for that care before such a conclusion could be reached? 

Response:  Medical notes should be a complete record.  However, frequently they are not although this is improving.  If competence were to be criticised, it would only be fair to hear from the doctor concerned.

15. Does he or she take issue with the quote in Appendix 1 (see below) from the evidence (on Day 8/16th May 2011, Transcript p33-34) of Professor Ian Poxton (presently Professor of Microbial Infection and Immunity at the University of Edinburgh)? 

Response:  The purpose of stomach acidity, amongst other things, is to kill organisms present in the diet.  If stomach acidity is reduced then these organisms will not be killed before entering the intestine.  Intuitively therefore, it is likely that C.difficile spores are more likely to survive passage through the stomach if the acidity is reduced.  I am not aware of any definitive work that compares the incidence of C.difficile diarrhoea in those with and without reduced gastric acidity.  Therefore, in general I cannot agree with the last line of Professor Poxton’s evidence.

16. Does he or she accept that in 2007-8 there was no settled opinion among responsible medical practitioners that proton pump inhibitors were associated with the contraction of CDI? 

Response:  At that time, I think that it was well known that proton pump inhibitors were associated with the contraction of CDI.

17. She or he has not seen the G.P. records in any case examined by her or him? 

Response:  Whilst I have not seen the G.P. records of the patients I reviewed, the past medical history was frequently present in the admission notes.

18. In each case examined by her or him, had the patient suffered from clostridium difficile illness or clostridium difficile diarrhoea in the six months preceding the patient’s first admission to hospital in the period from 1.1.07 until 30.6.08 (“the relevant period”)? 

Response:  Not as far as I am aware.

19. In each case examined by her or him, was the patient prescribed antibiotics in the three months preceding the patient’s first admission to hospital in the relevant period? 

Response:  One out of the four patients was prescribed antibiotics in the three months preceding their first admission to hospital.

20. It is possible that, in some cases at least, the patient’s susceptibility to contracting Clostridium difficile illness was caused by antibiotic prescribing in the community? 

Response:  Three out of four patients were not prescribed antibiotics in the community.  In one case an antibiotic [unspecified] was given in the community prior to admission.  However, the influence of this was probably less than the ciprofloxacin he was prescribed on admission.

21. In each case examined by her or him what were, in addition to antibiotic prescription, the patient’s risk factors for contracting Clostridium difficile illness? 

Response:  All four patients were elderly and frail; two were taking PPIs; two had COPD and one was immunocompromised due to rheumatoid arthritis and non-Hodgkins lymphoma.
22. In each case examined by her or him were there aspects of the patient’s state of health prior to contracting Clostridium difficile illness which marked the patient out for having the illness in a severe form? If so, what were these? 

Response:  The 027 strain of C.difficile is always severe in the frail elderly.  Co-morbities that were present in three out of four of the patients would reduce their ability to withstand the infection.
23. Does he or she accept that the 027 strain of Clostridium difficile is more transmissible than other strains, so resulting in a higher incidence of illness than with other strains of clostridium difficile? 

Response:  The 027 strain of C.difficile is a prolific spore producer and therefore creates a greater bioburden in the environment.  It is this that leads to a higher incidence of illness in a population.

24. Does he or she accept that the 027 strain of Clostridium difficile is more virulent than other strains, so resulting in a higher rate of severe illness and a higher mortality rate than with other strains of Clostridium difficile? 

Response:  The 027 strain is a prolific toxin producer and it is this that causes the increased severity of the illness and higher mortality than other strains.

25. Broad-spectrum antibiotics have been hugely beneficial in modern healthcare, and restrictions in their use since 2000 have required serious justification? 

Response:  Yes for some considerable period, although I could not be sure about the precise date.

26. Even in mid-2008 there was not a settled orthodoxy amongst hospital clinicians in Scotland that co-amoxiclav was a driver for clostridium difficile infection? 

Response:  It is difficult to say if there was ‘a settled orthodoxy’ about co-amoxyclav.  It is mentioned in the 4 ‘C’s in the 2008 Therapeutics – A handbook for Prescribers [GGC21750001] so it should have been know about at this time.

27. Even until mid-2008 there was a respectable body of opinion amongst hospital clinicians in Scotland that co-amoxiclav was a safer antibiotic than the cephalosporin family when considering the risk of exposing a patient to the risk of clostridium difficile infection? 

Response:  I am unsure of the position in Scotland but think that at this time, whilst the dangers of cephalosporins were known, the dangers of co-amoxiclav were less widely appreciated.  However, it was mentioned in the 2008 Therapeutics – A handbook for Prescribers [GGC21750001]

28. Does he or she agree with Dr. Martin Connor, who said (in his report on Coleman Conroy at EXP01510007) “Co-amoxyclav is known to be associated with C diff but is generally regarded as being less so than IV 3rd generation cephalosporins”? 

Response:  Yes, but bearing in mind that it is difficult to compare the C.difficile inducing potential of these antibiotics.

29. There was a proportionally greater use of co-amoxiclav at the Vale of Leven hospital in the relevant period than at other hospitals run by Greater Glasgow Health Board? Due to the age and health of patients admitted to the Vale of Leven hospital, there was more justification for using broad-spectrum antibiotics than at the other hospitals? 

Response:  It is generally accepted that antibiotic use in the frail elderly tends to be higher than in other groups.  I cannot comment on whether these should be broad or narrow spectrum as it depends on the patient and the clinical situation.

30. The outbreaks of Clostridium difficile infection at the Vale of Leven hospital were a catalyst for a change in prescribing practice nationally? Changes in antibiotic prescribing, by significant further restrictions on the use of broad-spectrum antibiotics, became a priority in Scotland because of the experience at the Vale of Leven hospital? 

Response:  I am unable to comment specifically.  Certainly outbreaks of C.difficile in other hospitals Stoke Mandeville Hospital 2003-2005 and Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Trust 2004-2006 led to changes in prescribing practices locally and nationally.  I have no doubt that the experience at the Vale of Leven hospital has added to this impetus.

31. Dr James Reid (day 53 page 150) said:- 

“I have put a lot of caveats in, but I do think that I could find fault with the antibiotic prescribing on at least one occasion in every single patient that I reviewed. Another caveat is I don't think that that would have been a particularly unusual finding if you had looked at many other hospitals in this country or south of the border” 

Does the witness agree with that? He or she must have encountered prescribing in other hospitals records similar to what he or she saw in the Vale of Leven notes? Where and how often has he or she seen this? 

Response:  I would often see sub-optimal antibiotic prescribing in my own hospital and in reports I do for other hospitals.  It emphasises the need for the Microbiologist and antibiotic pharmacist to be out around the hospital reviewing antibiotic prescribing.

32. Dr James Reid (day 53 page 169) said:- 

“So although the record keeping I think wasn't good, I wouldn't say that that would be exceptional in British hospitals at this time, certainly not in all areas”. 

Does the witness agree with that? He or she must have seen in other hospitals records no better kept than the ones now under scrutiny in this Inquiry? Where and how often has he or she seen this? 

Response:  Broadly, I agree with this.  Record keeping and the quality of medical notes could always be improved.  From my perspective, justifying why an antibiotic is being used is particularly important.  The importance of good notes is increasingly recognised and the quality is improving.

33. Whatever the medical and nursing notes do or do not record, can she or he discount that in the cases she or he examined there was barrier nursing of patients with loose stools (where those patients were apparently neither isolated in single rooms nor nursed in a cohort)? 

Response:  As far as I can recall, in the notes of my four patients ‘barrier nursing’ was not mentioned explicitly.  Isolation was specifically mentioned in the notes of two patients and in one there was no mention of isolation after the diarrhoea started although it was mentioned before ‘for psychiatric reasons’.  In the final patient, ward staff ‘looked for a side room’.

34. In preparing to give evidence to the Inquiry, did she or he have regard to the 2004 Scottish Government Guidance on Hospital Acquired infection? 

Response:  No.

35. In preparing to give evidence to the Inquiry, did she or he have regard to the October 2008 Health Protection Scotland Guidance on Prevention and Control of Clostridium difficile Associated Disease (CDAD) in Healthcare Settings in Scotland (HPS01970001)? 

Response:  Yes

36. In preparing to give evidence to the Inquiry, did she or he have regard to the September 2009 Health Protection Network Guidance on Prevention and Control of Clostridium difficile Infection (CDI) in Healthcare Settings in Scotland (HPS01860001)? 

Response:  Yes

37. In preparing to give evidence to the Inquiry, has she or he instructed himself in the changes and improvements made by the Board since June 2008? 

Response:  Not specifically.  However, I assume that significant changes have been made.

38. While the 2004 BTS guidelines on Community Acquired Pneumonia (INQ02430001) referred to problems of antibiotic resistance, they made no mention of the association between antibiotic use and Clostridium difficile? 

Response:  This is incorrect. In Section 8: what changes are needed to the 2001 guidelines recommendations, if any?: in the 2nd bullet point, there is a mention of C difficile associated diarrhoea in the context of the use of broad-spectrum beta lactam antibiotics. 

39. Does he or she accept that in 2007-8 there was no settled orthodoxy among Health Boards and NHS Trusts nationally, or at least in Scotland, to the effect that there should be routine testing for C.difficile after a single episode of loose stools only? 

Response:  Following the previous outbreaks of C.difficile at Stoke Mandeville etc this is one of the lessons that should have been learned, as it leads to early isolation and less environmental contamination.  It is difficult to say whether it is ‘settled orthodoxy’ in all hospitals etc.

40. Does he or she accept that in 2007-8 there was no settled orthodoxy among Health Boards and NHS Trusts nationally, or at least in Scotland, to the effect that the treatment of patients with CDI invariably required guidance from a hospital microbiologist? 

Response:  The importance of oversight by the Microbiologist was one of the lessons that should have been learned following the previous outbreaks of C.difficile at Stoke Mandeville etc. It is difficult to say whether it is ‘settled orthodoxy’ in all hospitals etc.

41. Does he or she accept that the Greater Glasgow Health Board antibiotic guidelines in use prior to the summer of 2008 were at the very least in line with most hospitals in Scotland? 

Response:  I cannot comment on this.

42. Does he or she accept that these guidelines were fairly substantial measures to try to reduce the use of antibiotics associated with clostridium difficile? Does he or she accept that many of these measures went beyond those take at the time by other Scottish health boards? 

Response:  The Prescribing Handbook 2007-2008 [GGC21760001] does not mention the prevention of C.difficile although its treatment is mentioned.  This is in contrast to the August 2008 Therapeutics – A handbook for Prescribers [GGC21750001] guidelines.

43. Does he or she accept that the following were measures in the Greater Glasgow Health Board antibiotic guidelines in use prior to the summer of 2008, to reduce the use of antibiotics associated with Clostridium difficile? 

· Use narrow spectrum agents whenever possible; 

· Observe indicated duration of therapy and stop if alternative non infectious diagnosis is made; 

· Removal of co-amoxiclav as a first line antibiotic in the treatment of COPD exacerbations; 

· Removal of co-amoxiclav as a first line antibiotic in the treatment of non-severe community acquired pneumonia; 

· Removal of cephalosporins as first line treatment of severe community acquired pneumonia; 

· No ciprofloxacin or co-amoxiclav or cephalosporins for uncomplicated lower urinary tract infections; 

· Each diagnosis was given a recommended duration of antibiotic therapy; 

· Recommended antibiotics for C diff treatment. 

Response:  My response to these questions is as follows and is taken from The Prescribing Handbook 2007-2008 [GGC21760001]:

· Use narrow spectrum agents whenever possible; Not explicitly stated
· Observe indicated duration of therapy and stop if alternative non infectious diagnosis is made; Not explicitly stated
· Removal of co-amoxiclav as a first line antibiotic in the treatment of COPD exacerbations;  Amoxicillin or clarithromycin is recommended
· Removal of co-amoxiclav as a first line antibiotic in the treatment of non-severe community acquired pneumonia; Amoxicillin or clarithromycin is recommended
· Removal of cephalosporins as first line treatment of severe community acquired pneumonia; The use of ceftriaxone is mentioned as an alternative to co-amoxiclav and clarithromycin and if aspiration is suspected.

· No ciprofloxacin or co-amoxiclav or cephalosporins for uncomplicated lower urinary tract infections; Co-amoxiclav is recommended as an alternative to trimethoprim

· Each diagnosis was given a recommended duration of antibiotic therapy; In the majority of cases, the duration of therapy was not given

· Recommended antibiotics for C diff treatment. Yes
44. Does he or she accept that cephalosporins were in the Greater Glasgow Health Board antibiotic guidelines in use prior to the summer of 2008 as an alternative for treatment of severe CAP (as per the British Thoracic Society), as an option for the treatment of pyelonephritis (as well as ciprofloxacin), intra-abdominal sepsis, bacterial peritonitis, meningitis and severe sepsis? Does he or she accept that none of these was at all controversial prior to the summer of 2008? 

Response:  I accept that cephalosporins were in the guidelines for the conditions stated.  Presumably, when the guidelines were originally produced the use of cephalosporins was not highly controversial.  They became controversial in the years preceding 2008 and this presumably gave rise to the revision in August of that year in which cephalosporins are rarely mentioned.
45. In preparing to give evidence to the Inquiry was she or he alerted to the evidence in Appendix 2 of Dr. Patricia Clarke (on Day 50/19th October 2011, Transcript pp88-90)? If so, when was she or he alerted to this? 

Response:  No.  

46. Does he or she accept that antibiotic prescribing interest groups were present in most Scottish NHS boards prior to 2008, but in general all worked independently and without specific funding? 

Response:  I am unable to comment.

47. Does he or she accept that in July 2007 the Board appointed a Professional Antimicrobial Team consisting of a Consultant in infectious diseases, a pharmacist and a microbiologist? Does he or she accept that the Board was the first Scottish NHS board to do so? 

Response:  I am not sufficiently familiar with the situation in Scotland to answer this question.

48. The Scottish Antimicrobial Prescribing Group (SAPG) is a national clinical multi-disciplinary forum formed in March 2008 at the request of the Scottish Government Health Department (SGHD)? It is a sub-group of the Scottish Medicines Consortium? The latter is equivalent to NICE in England? SAPG has some SGHD representation, and there are strong connections linking SAPG and SGHD? National guidelines have been produced via SAPG as a response to the Vale of Leven experience? 

Response:  I am unclear what is being requested in this question.  

49. The principles of that national guidance (the “Infection Management Guidance”) were drafted by the Board’s Dr. Andrew Seaton, Consultant Physician in Infectious Diseases and General Medicine? These principles were then refined and sent out to antimicrobial teams around Scotland in the latter part of 2008? The principles of the national guidance are seen in the second iteration of the pan-Glasgow guidelines which preceded the national guidance, and in subsequent iterations of the pan-Glasgow guidelines? 

Response:  I am unclear what is being requested in this question.

50. The rationale for empirical prescribing in 2007-8 (and to this day) was that the sooner you give an effective antibiotic the better for the patient, at least in general terms? If you decided not to give antibiotics until you knew what the infection was, the risk was the patient would get worse while you waited for the result of testing? There was the same consequence from giving the wrong antibiotic prior to having a lab test result, so the motivation was to treat broadly and quickly in order to reduce poor outcomes? 

Response:  Yes to the first part. Yes to the second part.  Giving an ineffective antibiotic would have the same result as a delay in treatment.  However, the emphasis has to be on using an effective antibiotic rather than its breadth of spectrum.  In some cases the antibiotic would have a broad spectrum, e.g. in complications of bowel surgery where several organisms might be present, in other cases it would not, as the sensitivity of the likely causative organism would be known e.g. in dentistry. 

51. There is a material risk that some antibiotics not currently associated with Clostridium difficile will become so associated in future, especially if their use is not tightly controlled? 

Response:  Yes.

52. The possibility of CDI being contracted in hospital is one which can never be entirely avoided? 

Response:  Yes; although with effective control measures the likelihood of transmission can be much reduced.

53. Some of her or his evidence concerning avoiding or minimising the risk of CDI illness occurring in hospital, concerning how to detect cases or outbreaks of CDI in hospital, and concerning how to manage CDI in hospital is prospective, rather than retrospective? That is to say, some of the recommendations she or he has made are for today and the future, rather than ones which necessarily ought to have been implemented in 2007-8? 

Response:  Following the previous outbreaks of C.difficile at Stoke Mandeville etc lessons should have been learned and recommendations implemented in all Trusts.
-----------------------------------------

APPENDIX 1 
From the evidence (on Day 8/16th May 2011, Transcript p33-34) of Professor Ian Poxton (presently Professor of Microbial Infection and Immunity at the University of Edinburgh): 

“11 There has been a lot of talk about people on proton 

12 pump inhibitors and H2 receptor antagonists. These are 

13 people who are on treatment for acid in the stomach, 

14 people who are being treated for -- trying to block acid 

15 effects in the stomach, for people with ulcers, and so 

16 on. It was thought that, if you were on these sort of 

17 antacid-type medications, that you were more 

18 susceptible. I think the jury is still out, but it is 

19 becoming less and less important. Very, very many 

20 elderly people in hospitals are on these anyhow, so it 

21 is very difficult to distinguish between whether it is 

22 cause or effect. I think it is well-known that people 

23 on these medications are susceptible to all sorts of 

24 gut-related infections, but food-poisoning-type 

25 infections, but the spores are pretty resistant to acid, 

33 

1 so I don't think it makes much difference whether you 

2 are on these medications or not for 

3 Clostridium difficile.” 14 

APPENDIX 2 
From the evidence (on Day 50/19th October 2011, Transcript pp 88-90) of Dr. Patricia Clarke: 

“6 A. No, I think that is -- the only other point that will 

7 probably be picked up at some other point was I was 

8 aware, just reading through the expert witness report on 

9 Mrs Dalton, there is a comment about the turnaround 

10 times for the microbiology specimens, which I think is 

11 a slight misunderstanding about how they were handled. 

12 Positive results were, to my knowledge, always 

13 phoned within the four-hour time window to the ward. 

14 Negative results, because they were tied to other tests, 

15 could take two to three days before a written report was 

16 issued. So it could appear that there was a long 

17 turnaround time, but, in reality, that was, in my 

18 experience, not so. 

19 Q. There, of course, you are dealing with C. diff samples; 

20 is that correct? But if we were to see that a C. diff 

21 sample was received by the lab on a particular day, 

22 let's say 28 December, and the first entry we see in the 

23 nursing notes, "Telephone call from lab", is on 

24 30 December, then that would be too long? 

25 A. That would certainly be too long, but actually certainly 
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1 the case that I have looked at in detail was the patient 

2 I was dealing with. 

3 Q. That is Mrs Dalton? 

4 A. Yes. In fact, because of the way the laboratory worked, 

5 they were -- the patient details -- the specimen 

6 details, it was often the next day that they were 15 

7 entered into the computer system. So that, for 

8 instance, in her case, I'm aware that there is an entry 

9 in the nursing notes saying the specimen was taken and 

10 a few hours later there is an entry saying "C. diff 

11 positive" and there is a prescription written, but the 

12 report from that is only dated as received the following 

13 day. 

14 So it looks confusing and it looks like there is an 

15 unwarranted delay in the results being received, which 

16 I don't think, certainly in the cases I was aware of, 

17 was the problem. 

18 Q. Indeed, in that particular case, it is clear from the 

19 nursing notes that there was a telephone message to 

20 indicate there was a positive result. Is there anything 

21 else you would like to say, Dr Clarke? 

22 A. Again, just slightly on that issue, there was a comment 

23 that the person doing the report was surprised that the 

24 ward were informed of C. diff rather than the infection 

25 control nurse, but in fact, out of hours, that was the 
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1 routine. 

2 Q. I see. 

3 A. So the infection control nurse would pick it up the next 

4 day, but there was an implication that there was not 

5 good team working, which I think was not necessarily the 

6 case.”
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NOTE (2) for GREATER GLASGOW HEALTH BOARD in 

THE VALE OF LEVEN PUBLIC INQUIRY 

re. THE EVIDENCE OF

Dr. Wyatt

In terms of the GUIDANCE ON WITNESSES AND TAKING OF

EVIDENCE, Greater Glasgow Health Board wishes the following lines of questioning to be put by Counsel to the Inquiry to the witness Dr.

Wyatt:-

1.  Does he or she accept that from October 2007 Greater Glasgow Health Board’s recommended prescribing for pyelonephritis was

Ciprofloxacin or ceftriaxone or co-amoxiclav +/- gentamicin if required, not Amoxil and gentamycin, and that these antibiotics were in amended guidance following guidance review from July 2008 onwards?

Response:  In my version of the guidelines [GGC21760001] on P37, the use of Ciprofloxacin or ceftriaxone and gentamicin was recommended for pyelonephritis.  In the August 2008 guidance [GGC21750001] on p231 Ciprofloxacin or amoxicillin and gentamicin is recommended.
2. Does he accept that from October 2007 the Board recommended prescribing for CDI as follows:-

a. Metronidazole first line

b. Vancomycin reserved for 2nd relapse

Response:  In my version of the guidelines [GGC21760001] on P 39, metronidazole was recommended for the first and second occurrence of CDI and vancomycin for the third occurrence.  The word relapse was not used.
3. Does he accept that the Board’s recommended prescribing for CDI was revised and stratified according to severity from July 2008 onwards?

Response:  In the August 2008 guidance [GGC21750001] on P38, CDI was stratified according to severity.

4. Does he accept that the state of prescribing guidance referred to in the two preceding questions conformed to the practice of other Scottish Health Boards at the time?

Response:  I am unable to answer this question.

5. Does Dr. Wyatt accept that as at 29.2.08 his own Trust (Belfast

Health and Social Care Trust) was updating its antimicrobial prescribing policies to ensure responsible prescribing of antibiotics; recruiting an antimicrobial pharmacist; and issuing guidance on the treatment and clinical management of patients with C. difficile associated diarrhoea?

If so, what was Dr. Wyatt’s Trust doing by way of updating its antimicrobial prescribing policies to ensure responsible prescribing of antibiotics?

Response:  Around that time, the Belfast Health and Social Care Trust:

· Established an Antibiotic Sub-Group of the Drugs and therapeutics Committee.

· Reviewed the antibiotic policies from legacy trusts, with a view to reducing the use of high-risk antibiotics and restricting access to them.

· Published new antibiotic guidelines.

· Began a programme of auditing antibiotic prescribing.

-------------------------

Medical & Dental Defence Union of Scotland
Proposed examination of Dr Tim Wyatt, expert witness

w/c 22 November 2011

General

· Do you agree that the local guidelines on ciprofloxacin in 2007/2008 did not contain advice that use of this antibiotic should be restricted?

Response:  Yes

· If it is suggested that C difficile positive results were communicated by telephone on the same day to the ICN, whom failing to the ward directly, and the call noted on the request form, would this allay your concern about apparent delays at the laboratory.

Response:  I found this question a little unclear.  The time to process specimens once they had arrived in the laboratory was variable ranging from 3.5h to 3 days with one patient.  The longer delays tended to occur out of hours.  Normally, specimens are processed twice per day, thus the maximum time from receipt to processing should be around 17h.  

There were sometimes considerable delays [2-3 days] in issuing formal laboratory reports. However, toxin +ve results were telephoned directly to the ward.  The Infection Control Team [Microbiologist and Infection Control Nurse] was then notified by the ward although in my view, the ICT should have been notified by the laboratory at the same time as the ward.  

· It is suggested that the final printed reports would be available 2-3 days later as the laboratory awaited completion of the other pathogens tested for it in the stool samples.  At that time the IT system did not permit a separate report for C difficile alone.  Does this information assist your understanding of the communication of results?

Response:  The important issue is to notify the ward immediately the specimen is known to be +ve so that the patient can be isolated.  This was done by telephone from the laboratory and was good practice.  The printed report serves as confirmation.

· It is appropriate to assess the practice of the clinicians against the guidance contained in the Therapeutic handbook if, as you observe yourself, it was not available until August 2008?

Response:  Therapeutics – A Handbook for Prescribers was dated August 2008 [GGC21750001].  Prior to that was the Prescribing Handbook 2007 – 2008 [GGC21760001].  Updates for it were issued in July 2008 [GGC06380001].  However, antibiotic prescribing did not always follow the advice in the earlier guidance.

· Would you agree that it is frequently the case that patients advise nursing staff of the presence of diarrhoea after the event, in circumstances which prevent a sample being obtained from the first episode?

Response:  Yes, if the patient is ambulant and has visited the toilet.   However, C.difficile diarrhoea, is usually frequent and copious.  In bedfast or chairfast patients the first episode can be sampled and frequently ambulant patients can soil themselves at the first episode.  The earlier the stool is sampled the better.

· Do you agree that the prevalence of 027 C difficile in those diagnosed at Vale of Leven would make effective treatment particularly challenging compared to earlier experience with milder strains?

Response: No. All C.difficile strains tend to be sensitive to metronidazole and vancomycin, the antibiotics used for treatment.  Strain 027 does not represent a particular therapeutic challenge.

· Would that challenge be further exacerbated by the predominantly frail and elderly proportion of patients who contracted this infection?

Response: No.  Metronidazole is non-toxic and vancomycin is given orally and is not absorbed from the gut in significant amounts.  The problem is that patients are elderly and frail and less able to withstand the effects of this severe infection.

· Presumably the existence of severe co morbidities in a significant number of these patients would make treatment more complex and less promising?
Response:  Treatment would not be more complex but would certainly be less promising.

· What was the general level of awareness of rates of false negatives among clinicians during 2007/ early 2008?
Response:  I think their awareness of the possibility of false –ve toxin test results would have been low at this time.  In my view, it is the responsibility of the ICT to assess the significance of a –ve test result in a patient with diarrhoea.  Total reliance should not be placed on the result of the toxin test.

·  Would you agree with the assertion that the link between prednisolone and C difficile infection has not yet been confirmed?
Response:  No.  Patients taking prednisolone are immunosuppressed and less able to combat infections.  They frequently require aggressive antibiotic therapy as they are unable to mount a full immune response. In some circumstances, particularly if they are frail and elderly, this can pre-dispose them to C.difficile infection.  I do not know if steroids slow the recovery of patients with C.difficile infection.

· Even if isolation facilities are available are the challenges of maintaining effective isolation greater with patients wandering because of dementia or delirium?

Response:  Yes.  Staff shortages can make this a major challenge.

· From your examination of the records is it clear that the Laboratory did not wait for the report to be printed but telephoned the Infection Control team or the ward staff once the C Diff section of the analysis was complete?


Response:  Yes.  The laboratory telephoned the ward who then informed the Infection Control Nurse.
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